

Freedom of Information Request

Reference Number: EPUT.FOI.19.1296
Date Received: 28 October 2019

Information Requested:

Under the Freedom of Information Act, I would like to request the following information regarding **independent sector mental health provision**. Where possible, please kindly include **responses on the attached spreadsheet**.

1. Please supply the name, job title, email address and telephone number of the commissioner/s with responsibility for independent sector mental health services.

For questions 2 through 4, please provide data for the financial years 2016/17, 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20.

2. Please provide the total number of adults with a primary diagnosis of mental health **admitted during the financial year** 2016/17, 2017/18, 2018/19 and so far during the financial year 2019/20 into **independent sector**:
 - a. Inpatient mental health hospital beds
 - b. Nursing care homes
 - c. Residential care homes (without nursing)
 - d. Supported living

[Please see the attached spreadsheet](#)
3. Please provide the total number of adults with a primary diagnosis of mental health **discharged during the financial year** 2016/17, 2017/18, 2018/19 and so far during the financial year 2019/20 from **independent sector**:
 - a. Inpatient mental health hospital beds
 - b. Nursing care homes
 - c. Residential care homes (without nursing)
 - d. Supported living

[Please see the attached spreadsheet](#)
4. Please provide the total number of adults with a primary diagnosis of mental health as a snapshot at the end of financial year 2016/17, 2017/18, 2018/19 and the most up to date snapshot available for 2019/20 **funded in independent sector**:
 - a. Inpatient mental health hospital beds
 - b. Nursing care homes
 - c. Residential care homes (without nursing)
 - d. Supported living

[Please see the attached spreadsheet](#)

For questions 5 and 6, please provide data for the financial years 2018/19 and 2019/20.

5. For adults with a primary diagnosis of mental health (referred to in question 4) what is the highest, average, and lowest recorded daily/weekly (*please specify which value is included in your response*) fee in **independent sector**:
- a. Inpatient mental health hospital beds
 - b. Nursing care homes
 - c. Residential care homes (without nursing)
 - d. Supported living

[Please see the attached spreadsheet](#)

6. Please provide a list of independent sector providers with which adults with a primary diagnosis of mental health were **admitted** during 2018/19 and so far during 2019/20
- a. Inpatient mental health hospital beds
 - b. Nursing care homes
 - c. Residential care homes (without nursing)
 - d. Supported living

[Please see the attached spreadsheet](#)

- “Adults” refers to working age adults aged 18 to 65.
- “Independent sector” refers to non-NHS bodies, operated by private sector providers.
- “Inpatient mental health hospital beds” operated by the independent sector includes High Dependency Units, PICU, locked rehabilitation, secure units, etc

Publication Scheme:

As part of the Freedom of Information Act all public organisations are required to proactively publish certain classes of information on a Publication Scheme. A publication scheme is a guide to the information that is held by the organisation. EPUT’s Publication Scheme is located on its Website at the following link

<https://eput.nhs.uk>

Mental Health FOI Answers EPUT.FOI.19.1296

Trust:	Essex Partnership University Trust
Date:	3rd December 2019

1. Please supply contact details of the commissioner/s with responsibility for independent sector mental health services	Name	Job title	Telephone No.	Email Address
	Southend Castlepoint & Rochford CCG	Commissioner	01268 464508	CPRCCG.corporate@nhs.net
	Basildon & Brentwood CCG	Commissioner	01268594438	BBCCG.contact@nhs.net
	North Essex CCG	Commissioner	01206918664	NEECCG.enquiries@nhs.net
	Thurrock CCG	Commissioner	01375365810	Thurrock.CCG@nhs.net

2. Please provide the total number of adults with a primary diagnosis of mental health admitted during the financial year 2016/17, 2017/18, 2018/19 and so far during the financial year 2019/20 into independent sector :	2016/17	2017/18	2018/19	2019/20
Number admitted to inpatient mental health hospital	307	302	67	59
Number admitted to nursing care homes				
Number admitted to residential care homes (without nursing)				
Number admitted to supported living				

3. Please provide the total number of adults with a primary diagnosis of mental health discharged during the financial year 2016/17, 2017/18, 2018/19 and so far during the financial year 2019/20 from independent sector :	2016/17	2017/18	2018/19	2019/20
Number discharged from inpatient mental health hospital	305	285	82	48
Number discharged from nursing care homes				
Number discharged from residential care homes (without nursing)				
Number discharged from supported living				

4. Please provide the total number of adults with a primary diagnosis of mental health as a snapshot at the end of financial year 2016/17, 2017/18, 2018/19 and the most up to date snapshot available for 2019/20 funded in independent sector :	2016/17	2017/18	2018/19	2019/20
Total number funded in inpatient mental health hospital	307	302	67	59
Total number funded in nursing care homes				
Total number funded in residential care homes (without nursing)				
Total number funded in supported living				

Nursing care homes
Residential care homes (without nursing)
Supported living

N/A	
N/A	
N/A	